MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A: Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\ 8\ 7\ 3\ .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Снар. 313.

Chapter 313.

An act to incorporate the Ellsworth and Deer Isle Telegraph Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Arno Wiswell, A. F. Drinkwater, John W. Merrill,

Corporators.

Joseph Hinkley, George R. Allen, Samuel Herrick, Joshua Watson, Charles A. Spofford, S. G. Haskell, Mark H. Lufkin and their associates, are hereby created a corporation, by the name of the Ellsworth and Deer Isle Telegraph Company, with authority to erect and maintain, and operate a telegraph line from Ellsworth through Surry, Bluehill, Brooklin and Sedgwick, to Deer Isle, in the county of Hancock, and to connect the same with any other telegraph line as they may agree. Said corporation shall have the right to locate and construct its line along any highway or bridge from any point in the town of Ellsworth, to any point in the town of Deer Isle, but in such manner as not to incommode or endanger the customary use thereof; and for that purpose, set posts, cut trees and remove any other obstructions when standing within the limits of the highway, except ornamental and shade trees, when necessary for the erection, use or safety of its lines. corporation is authorized to make such by-laws and regulations as may be deemed necessary for the purposes of said corporation. not inconsistent with the laws of this state. Either of the persons belonging to this company may call the first meeting of the corpo-

Corporate name.

Route of line.

Right to construct

May remove obstructions.

By-laws.

First meeting, how called,

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1873.

ration, by serving each of the others with a notice seven days before the time of meeting, or by publishing a notice thereof three weeks successively in some newspaper printed in Ellsworth.

Chapter 314.

An act to legalize the doings of the East Kennebec Agricultural and Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain acts legalized. SECT. 1. The acts and proceedings of said East Kennebec Agricultural and Horticultural Society, at their annual meeting, held December thirtieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, are hereby ratified, legalized and confirmed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1873.